

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Chapter 212

AN ACT Relating to Agreements Between Municipalities and State Highway Commission in Laying Out Certain Highways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 651, amended. Section 651 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 295 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

Whenever a municipality directly contributes to the construction or alteration of any highway, the commission shall take into consideration the views of the municipal officers as to the location of such highway.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 213

AN ACT Increasing Tax on Milk Producers for Promotional Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 4505, amended. Section 4505 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 269 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 4505. Tax of 5° per hundredweight

A tax is levied and imposed at the rate of 3e 5¢ per hundredweight on all milk produced in this State, except that no tax shall be imposed upon any milk used on the farm where produced.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 4506, amended. Section 4506 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 269 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 4506. Handler may deduct tax from purchase price

Each handler purchasing milk and paying, or becoming liable to pay, the tax imposed by section 4505 shall charge and collect from the producer a tax at the rate of 3e 5¢ per hundredweight to be deducted from the purchase price of all milk received or so purchased by such handler.

Producer-dealers shall pay a tax of 3e 5e per hundredweight on all milk produced and sold other than to a handler.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 4509, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 4500 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of

768POLITICAL COMMITTEES AND ADVERTISINGCHAP. 215PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

chapter 269 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows :

On the filing of said report, each handler shall pay to the State Tax Assessor a tax at the rate of 3e 5¢ per hundredweight upon all milk so reported.

Sec. 4. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on the first day of the month following the effective date of this Act.

Effective November 1, 1969

Chapter 214

AN ACT Increasing and Relating to Disposition of Fees Payable to Maine Milk Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 2956, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 2956 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Each licensed dealer shall pay to said commission an annual license fee of \$1 and the sums of $\frac{31}{2} 4 \frac{1}{2} e$ per hundredweight as monthly payments, based on quantity of milk purchased or produced in any market area, or purchased or produced in an uncontrolled area and sold in any market area. One and three quarter Two and one-quarter cents per hundredweight may be deducted by dealers from amounts paid by them to producers of such milk, except that the milk, farm-processed into cream for the manufacture of butter shall not be subject to such sums of $\frac{31}{2} 4 \frac{1}{2} e$ per hundredweight.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 2957, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2957 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Out of the sums raised by assessments in section 2956, 2e 3¢ per hundredweight shall be expended for the promotional, educational, experimental plans and the research and advertising purposes as determined by the Maine Dairy Council Committee and for the compensation of and the expenses incurred by the Maine Dairy Council Committee.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 215

AN ACT Relating to Political Committees and Political Advertising.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: